

No. 861158

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON, federally recog-
nized Indian Tribes, and TULALIP GAMING
ORGANIZATION, an instrumentality and enterprise of
Tulalip Tribes of Washington,
Appellants,

v.

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY; et al.
Respondent.

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

James M. Davis, WSBA #32696*
J. Camille Fisher, WSBA #41809
Ximena Velázquez-Arenas, WSBA #61915
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
T: +1.206.359.8000
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court erred in holding that COVID-19/SARS-CoV-2 could not cause “direct physical loss or damage” to property, which remains an open question in Washington.	3
A. The Washington Supreme Court created a pathway to answer whether communicable diseases can physically alter property to the extent of causing physical loss or damage to the property.....	4
B. The “loss of functionality” test is consistent with the broad promise of policies covering “all-risks” of “direct physical loss or damage.”	8
C. Decades of decisions confirm that property rendered unfit for its intended use (<i>i.e.</i> , property that has lost its functionality) has suffered “physical loss or damage.”	12

D.	Recent rulings from this Court and the Ninth Circuit ignored the well-established history interpreting “direct physical loss or damage” and import of <i>Hill & Stout</i>	18
II.	Appellants sufficiently allege COVID-19 caused “direct physical loss or physical damage” to property indemnified in all-risk insurance.....	22
III.	The insurance industry has a duty to honor its policies, and the Court should not be cowed by the industry “crying wolf”.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. All Ins. V. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	14
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	14
<i>Bogomolov v. Lake Villas Condo. Ass'n of Apartment Owners</i> , 127 P.3d 762 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	10
<i>Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , No.05-cv-02293-REB-MEH, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	17
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69 (2008)	22
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins.</i> , No. 98—434—HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	15
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co of Ill.</i> , No. 01-cv-2400-VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002)	15
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Homes Ins.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973)	14
<i>de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 162 S. W. 3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	16

<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18 (1999)	22, 23
Erik S. Knutsen & Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom and Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic</i> , 27 CONN. INS. L.J. 185 (2020)	31
<i>Farmers Ins. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>Feenix Parkside LLC v. Berkley N. Pac.</i> , 8 Wash. App. 2d 381 (2019)	12
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418 (WHW)(CLW), 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	14
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987), <i>amended</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1988).....	24
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673 (1978)	24
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Company</i> , 200 Wn.2d 208 (2022).....	passim
Jianyun Lu et al., <i>COVID-19 Outbreak Associated with Air Conditioning in Restaurant, Guangzhou, China</i> , <i>CDC</i> , 26(7).....	27

<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445-446 (Or. Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)	17
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 837 P.2d 1000 (Wash. 1992)	9
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	18
<i>Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins.</i> , 714 F2d 958 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Motorist Mut. Ins. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	15
<i>Nevers v. Aetna Ins.</i> , 546 P.2d 1240 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976)	9
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01934203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017)	14
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. V. Lillard- Roberts</i> , No. CV—01—1362—ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	15

<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. AIG Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2024 WL 2744058 (Wash. Ct. App. May, 28, 2024).....	passim
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins.</i> , 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 4, 2005).....	17
<i>Seattle Tunnel Partners v. Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC</i> , 200 Wn.2d 315 (2022)	7, 8, 12, 25
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	15
<i>Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322 (1998)	23
<i>Travco Ins. V. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>W. Fire Ins. V. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) (en banc).....	14
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	17
<i>Wash. Trucking Ass'ns. v. State Emp. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 188 Wn2d 198 (2017).....	23

*Worthy Hotels, Inc., et al. v. Fireman’s Fund
 Ins. Co., et al,*
 2024 WL 2182838 (9th Cir. 2024).....21

RULES

RAP 10.6(a)-(b)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela Childers, *CAN Reports Higher Net
 Income Despite Cat Losses*, Bus. Ins.
 (Nov. 2, 2020),
[https://www.businessinsurance.com/articl
 e/00010101?NEWS06/912337508/CNA-
 reports-higher-net-income-despite-cat-
 losses](https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101?NEWS06/912337508/CNA-reports-higher-net-income-despite-cat-losses)33

Claire Wilkinson, *Chubb Reports Gains in
 Q3 Profit, Net Premium Written*, Bus.
 Ins. (Oct. 28, 2020),
[https://www.businessinsurance.com/articl
 e/20201028/NEWS06/912337411/Chubb-
 reports-gains-in-Q3-profit,-net-premium-
 written](https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201028/NEWS06/912337411/Chubb-reports-gains-in-Q3-profit,-net-premium-written).....33

Damage, *Merriam-Webster.com*,
[https://www.merriam-
 webster.com/dictionary/damage](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage) (last
 visited June 12, 2024).....11

Damage, *OED.com*,
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/47005>
 (last visited June 12, 2024)11

David Shukman, *Covid: Fresh air 'key to safer classrooms,'* BBC (March 5, 2021), <https://www.bbc.com/news/health-56268188> 27

Eli Flesch, *Trade Group Tells 1st Cir. Eateries Not Owed Virus Coverage* (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/property/articles/1422231/trade-group-tells-1st-circ-eateries-not-owed-virus-coverage> 28

Emerging Infectious Diseases J. 1628 (July 2020), https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article 27

Gavin Souter, *Hotel Chain to get Payout for SARS-Related Losses*, BUSINESS INSURANCE (Nov. 02, 2003) 15

Here's How Long COVID-19 Lasts on Surfaces, Cleveland Clinic, November 13, 2023, <https://health.clevelandclinic.org/how-long-will-coronavirus-survive-on-surfaces> (last visited June 12, 2024) 27

How COVID-19 Spreads, Centers for Disease Control, March 15, 2024. <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html> 27

ISO Circular dated July 6, 2006
<https://www.propertyinsurancecoveragela.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/ISO-Circular-LI-CF-2006-175-Virus-1.pdf>.
(last visited June 12, 2024) 16

J. Robert Hunter, *the Insurance Industry’s Incredible Disappearing Weather Catastrophe Risk: How Insurers Have Shifted Risk and Costs Associated with Weather Catastrophes to Consumers and Taxpayers* (2012)..... 30

Judy Greenwald, *Berkley Reports 161% Jump in Profits*, *Bus. Ins.* (Jan. 26, 2021),
<https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912339367/Berkley-reports-161-jump-in-profits>..... 33

Loss, *Merriam-Webster.com*,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss> (last visited June 12, 2024)..... 10

Mary Williams Walsh, *Businesses Thought They Were Covered for the Pandemic. Insurers Say No.*, *The New York Times* (Aug. 5, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/05/business/business-interruption-insurance-pandemic.html> 34

Matthew Lerner, *Most Policyholders See Rate Hikes Across Multiple Lines*, Bus. Ins. (Oct. 26, 2020), <https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201026/NEWS06/912337341/Most-policyholders-see-rates-hike-across-multiple-lines-Arthur-J-Gallagher-Re>..... 34

Neelje van Doremalen, et al., *Aerosol and Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 as Compared with SARS-CoV-1*, The New England Journal of Medicine, VOL. 382 No. 16, March 17, 2020, <https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMc2004973> 27

Physical, *Merriam-Webster.com*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical> (last visited June 12, 2024)..... 9

Reed Abelson, *Major U.S. Health Insurers Report Big Profits, Benefiting From the Pandemic*, The New York Times (Aug. 5, 2020)..... 28

Richard Holober, *Progressive Insurance Hoards Covid-19 Windfall Profits*, Consumer Federation of Cal. (Aug. 13, 2020), https://uphelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/cfc_progressive.pdf..... 33

Richard P. Lewis, et al., *Couch's “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences*, 56:3 Tort, Trial & Insurance Practice Law Journal 621 (Fall 2021), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3916391> 13

Samuel Casey, *Allianz Q3 Profits up 11% to EUR2.2bn Despite EUR659mn Cat Claims*, Ins. Insider (Nov. 10, 2021), <https://www.insuranceinsider.com/article/29au3jdu73ih6iyfktreo/allianz-q3-profits-up-11-to-eur3-2bn-despite-eur659mn-cat-claims> 32

Study Reveals Details of How the Coronavirus Spike Protein Persists on Common Surfaces, Environmental Molecular Sciences Laboratory (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.emsl.pnnl.gov/news/study-reveals-details-how-coronavirus-spike-protein-persists-common-surfaces> 26

Todd C. Frankel, *Insurers Knew the Damage a Viral Pandemic Could Wreak on Businesses. So They Excluded Coverage.*, Washington Post (April 2, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/04/02/insurers-knew-damage-viral-pandemic-could-wreak-businesses-so-they-excluded-coverage/> 31

*Transmission of Sars-CoV-2: Implications
for Infection Prevention Precautions*,
World Health Organization (July 6,
2020), [https://www.who.int/news-
room/commentaries/detail/transmission-
of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-
prevention-precautions](https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmission-of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions)27
